

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA

Civil Writ Jurisdiction Case No.12520 of 2015

=====

1. Hari Shankar Kumar Nirala Son of Lal Babu Gupta Resident of Village Neema,
Po. Nadwan, P.s Dhanarua, via- Punpun district Patna.

.... Petitioner/s

Versus

1. The State of Bihar through Principal Secretary, Department of Home, Government of Bihar.
2. The Director General of Police cum Inspector General of Police, Bihar Patna.
3. The Central Selection Board (Constable Recruitment) through its Chairman, Sri Sai Tara Complex, IAS Colony Jawaharlal Nehru Marg, Patna.
4. The Chairman, Central Selection Board (Constable Recruitment) through its Chairman, Sri Sai Tara Complex, IAS Colony Jawaharlal Nehru Marg, Patna.

.... Respondent/s

=====

Appearance :

For the Petitioner/s : Mr. Shankar Kumar
For the State : Mr. Vivekanand Singh, AC to GA 8
For CSBC : Mr Sanjay Pandey
Mr Binod Kumar Mishra
Mr Vivek Anand Amritesh

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY KUMAR TRIPATHI

ORAL JUDGMENT

Date: 05-11-2015

The reason for non- appointment of the petitioner on the post of a Constable is that he has lesser marks than the last recommended candidate in his category. The last person appointed in the category of the petitioner has 168 marks whereas the petitioner has secured only 165 marks. This position is evident from paragraph 15 of the counter affidavit.

This is the only reason for non-appointment of the petitioner despite otherwise being successful in the selection process.

In view of the above, no direction can be issued in

favour of the petitioner for appointment. Writ is dismissed.

(Ajay Kumar Tripathi, J)

